

NO. 46796-8-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

VICKIE ELLIOTT, an individual,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON acting through its DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

GRACE C.S. O'CONNOR
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 36750
OID No.: 90123
7141 Cleanwater Lane S.W.
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504
(360)586-6300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....3

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Plaintiff and Co-Worker Debra Smith Had a Cordial Working Relationship for Over Four Years Prior to the Alleged Kicking Incidents4

 B. The Alleged Kicking Incidents And DOC’s Investigation.....5

 C. The September 2010 Tripping Incident And Plaintiff’s Resignation11

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....15

V. ARGUMENT15

 A. The Retaliation Claim Fails as a Matter Of Law Because Elliott Has Alleged No Adverse Employment Action Taken By DOC.16

 B. Elliott’s Hostile Work Environment Claim Fails Because There Is No Evidence Smith’s Conduct Was Motivated by Race, Smith’s Conduct Was Not Sufficiently Severe or Pervasive So as to Alter Elliott’s Workplace, and DOC Conducted a Reasonable Investigation18

 1. Elliott Was Not Singled Out On Account Of Her Race19

 2. Smith’s Actions Were not Sufficiently Severe or Pervasive so as to Alter the Conditions of the Workplace and Did not Create an Abusive Working Environment23

 a. Even viewed through the lens of a “reasonable plaintiff” of the protected class, Elliott’s claims

| | |
|--|----|
| still fail as a matter of law because the incidents she complains of do not constitute severe or pervasive conduct..... | 25 |
| b. Elliott cannot sustain her claims by resurrecting complaints against DOC that have been settled and are otherwise not at issue in this lawsuit in order to show pervasiveness. | 28 |
| 3. Smith’s Conduct Cannot Be Imputed To DOC Because DOC Took Reasonable Corrective Measures Following Elliott’s Complaint..... | 31 |
| C. Elliott’s Constructive Discharge Claim Based on Race Fails Because She Voluntarily Quit Her Job and Because She Cannot Show DOC Deliberately Made Working Conditions Intolerable..... | 37 |
| D. Ms. Elliott’s Negligent Supervision Claim Fails Because It Is Either Barred by the Industrial Insurance Act or Duplicative of Her Discrimination Claims | 40 |
| VI. CONCLUSION | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Adams v. Able Bldg. Supply, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 291, 57 P.3d 280 (2002)..... | 23 |
| <i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998) | 34 |
| <i>Allison v. Hous. Auth. of City of Seattle.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991)..... | 17 |
| <i>Alonso v. Qwest Commc 'ns Co., LLC</i> , 178 Wn. App. 734, 315 P.3d 610 (2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Barrie v. Hosts of America, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980)..... | 16 |
| <i>Birklid v. Boeing</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995)..... | 41 |
| <i>Briggs v. Nova Servs.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 955, 147 P.3d 616 (2006)..... | 40 |
| <i>Campbell v. State</i> , 129 Wn. App. 10, 118 P.3d 888 (2005)..... | 37 |
| <i>Clarke v. State Attorney General's Office</i> , 133 Wn. App. 767, 138 P.3d 144 (2006)..... | 23, 24, 28 |
| <i>Crownover v. State ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 131, 265 P.3d 971 (2011)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>Delashmutt v. Wis-Pak Plastics, Inc.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 689 (N.D. Iowa 1998)..... | 39 |
| <i>Distasio v. Perkin Elmer Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 55 (2nd Cir. 1998) | 33 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees' Credit Union</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004) | 21 |
| <i>Ellison v. Brady</i> , 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991) | 26 |
| <i>Fisher v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 53 Wn. App. 591, 769 P.2d 318 (1989)..... | 35, 36, 45 |
| <i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)..... | 40 |
| <i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000)..... | 17, 41, 44, 46 |
| <i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985)..... | passim |
| <i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>Haubry v. Snow</i> , 106 Wn. App. 666, 31 P.3d 1186 (2001)..... | 39, 44, 45 |
| <i>Henson v. Crisp</i> , 88 Wn. App. 957, 946 P.2d 1252 (1997)..... | 41 |
| <i>Herried v. Pierce Co. Public Transp. Benefit Authority Corp.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 468, 957 P.2d 767 (1998)..... | 43, 44, 46 |
| <i>Hollenback v. Shriners Hosp. for Children</i> , 149 Wn. App. 810, 206 P.3d 337 (2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hotchkiss v. CSK Auto Inc.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (E.D. Wash. 2013)..... | 39 |
| <i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998)..... | 16, 18, 24 |
| <i>Knuth v. Beneficial Wash., Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 727, 31 P.3d 694 (2001)..... | 29 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Korslund v. Dyncorp Tri-Cities Svcs., Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 295, 88 P.3d 966 (2004), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168 (2005)..... | 39 |
| <i>Le Bire v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 14 Wn.2d 407, 128 P.2d 308 (1942)..... | 29 |
| <i>Loeffelholz v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 264, 285 P.3d 854 (2012)..... | 25 |
| <i>McBride v. Walla Walla Cnty.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 33, 975 P.2d 1029 (1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004) | 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Mills v. Brown & Wood, Inc.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 903 (E.D.N.C. 1996) | 22 |
| <i>Mockler v. Multnomah Cnty.</i> , 140 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1998) | 33 |
| <i>Molsness v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 84 Wn. App. 393, 928 P.2d 1108 (1996)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>Patterson v. Hudson Area Schools</i> , 551 F.3d (6th Cir. 2009) | 31 |
| <i>Perry v. Costco</i> , 123 Wn. App. 783, 98 P.3d 1264 (2004)..... | 32 |
| <i>Phillips v. King Cnty.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000) | 27 |
| <i>Reese v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 563, 731 P.2d 497 (1987)..... | 42, 43 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Rothwell v. Nine Mile Falls Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 771, 206 P.3d 347 (2008)..... | 44 |
| <i>Scrivener v. Clark College</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Smith v. St. Louis University</i> , 109 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 1997) | 34 |
| <i>Swenson v. Potter</i> , 271 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2001) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified School Dist. No. 464</i> , 377 F.Supp.2d 952 (D. Kan. 2005)..... | 31 |
| <i>Travis v. Tacoma Public Sch. Dist.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 542, 85 P.3d 959 (2004)..... | 38 |
| <i>Vance v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 1503, (1989)..... | 27 |
| <i>Washington v. Boeing Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000)..... | 19, 39 |
| <i>Wheeler v. Catholic Archdiocese of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn. App. 552, 829 P.2d 196 (1992), <i>rev'd</i> , 124 Wn.2d 634, 880 P.2d 29 (1994)..... | 44 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------|---|
| RCW 49.60 | 2 |
|-----------------|---|

Rules

| | |
|---------------|----|
| CR 56 | 16 |
| CR 56(c)..... | 2 |
| CR 56(e)..... | 16 |
